o
L
wd
wed
o
&
=<
o0
2 g
eE
e QO
=]
<<'
m o
& |8
a8
wg =
323Yz
E p)
- € §
wad
33
&5
e’

Departmental Concurrence

-
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS {S0
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Community Health Agency / Department of Public Health SUBMITTAL DATE:
December 27, 2010

SUBJECT: Ratify the First Amendment to the Agreement 3009 HS-10 between the County of
Riverside Department of Public Health (DOPH) and Riverside County Children and Family
Commission (First 5 Riverside) for Public Health Nursing case management services to low-income
first-time parents and their children, utilizing the evidence-based Nurse-Family Partnership home
visitation model.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1) Ratify the First Amendment to the Agreement 3009 HS-10 between the County of Riverside
Department of Public Health and the First 5 Riverside July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 in the
amount of $373,853;

2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to sign subsequent amendments that make only ministerial
changes to the agreement not to exceed the amount stated in the original agreement of $373,853
nor extend the period of performance of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011;

3) Approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make the budget adjustments to the FY 10/11 budget
as presented on the attached Schedule A; and

4) Authorize the Chairperson to sign four (4) originals of said Agreement on behalf of the County.

(continued on page 2) jﬂk & m
y 24 .

HP:rc Susan D. HarringtQy, Director
Department of Public Health
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 373,853 In Current Year Budget: No
FlNDA;lT(iAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: YES
Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 10/11
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% funded by First 5 Riverside Positions To Be X
Deleted Per A-30
, Requires 4/5 Vote <
__ [CE.O. RECOMMENDATION: A"VQU"‘%

Policy

X

[OJ Consent

Dep’t Recomm.:

Policy

3|

[ Consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:

BY 3 UP O 1 'm( CNNAAIA_
County Executive Office Signature Debra Cournoyer

Prov. Agn, Rer. 37, Warch 25,2010, [DIstict ALl | Agenda Number: 3 . 2 3

WiTH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD




Form 11
Community Health Agency
Page 2

SUBJECT: Ratify the First Amendment to the Agreement 3009 HS-10 between the
County of Riverside Department of Public Health (DOPH) and Riverside County Children
and Family Commission (First 5 Riverside) for Public Health Nursing case management
services to low-income first-time parents and their children, utilizing the evidence-based
Nurse-Family Partnership home visitation model.

BACKGROUND: The Department of Public Health (DOPH) was awarded $373,853
from First 5 Riverside to provide public health nursing services to the low-income, first-
time parents and their children.

Case management services will be provided by two Registered Nurses (RN) with a
Public Health Nurse (PHN) certificate, utilizing the evidence-based Nurse-Family
Partnership home visitation model

The amended scope of work replaced “teen birth outcomes” with “1° time low income
mothers birth outcomes”; and “teens and their children” with “1°! time mothers and their
children; and “outcomes of teens” with “outcomes of mothers and chiidren”.

PERSONNEL.:
Pursuant to Board Policy A-30, these positions will be eliminated once funding is
exhausted.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

The FY 10/11 award for First 5 Riverside is $373,853. Of this amount, $333,334 is
already in the FY 10/11 County budget. The remaining $40,519 is requested to increase
the FY 10/11 County budget.



Form 11

Community Health Agency

Page 3

SCHEDULE A

COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY

Department of Public Health
Budget Adjustment
Fiscal Year 2010/2011

July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011

INCREASE IN APPROPRIATIONS:

10000-4200100000-521380
10000-4200100000-522860
10000-4200100000-523600
10000-4200100000-523620
10000-4200100000-523640
10000-4200100000-523700
10000-4200100000-523800
10000-4200100000-525340
10000-4200100000-525440
10000-4200100000-527780
10000-4200100000-527840
10000-4200100000-529040

Maint-Copier Machines
Medical-Dental Supplies
Audiovisual Expense
Books/Publications

Computer Equip-Non Fixed Asset

Office Supplies
Printing/Binding
Temporary Help Services
Professional Services
Special Program Expense
Training-Education/Tuition

Private Mileage Reimbursement
Total Increase in Appropriations:

INCREASE IN ESTIMATED REVENUE:

10000-4200100000-754000

CA-Tobacco Tax Prop. 10

Total Increase in Estimated Revenue: $

600
1,500
5,000
1,500
2,000
4,000
3,000
7,300
1,028
3,000
8,091
3,500

Pl O A AP P B B PP S

40,519

$

40,519

40,519




RIVERSIDE COUNTY CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION
CONTRACT - INVESTMENT OF FUNDS 2010/2011
FIRST AMENDMENT- CONTRACT # 3009 HS-10

CONTRACTOR: Riverside County Department RCCFC Award 3009 HS-10
Of Public Health
NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP

Address: 4065 County Circle Drive, Suite 208
Riverside, CA 92503

WHEREAS, the Riverside County Children and Families Commission, also known as “First 5
Riverside,” hereafter referred to as “RCCFC” entered into an Investment of Funds Contract
(“Contract’) with RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH (Nurse
Family Partnership), hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR, for the provision of services,
and both parties now agree to amend the Contract, to be effective as of July 1, 2010.

Now, therefore, the parties agree as follows:

A. Paragraph one is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“The CONTRACTOR designated above is hereby certified for an investment of funds
in an amount not to exceed the amount listed below.

Funding Period: 07/01/10 - 06/30/11 $373,853.00

Compensation: The maximum reimbursable amount over the life of the contract is
$373,853.00 as awarded by the Riverside County Children and Families Commission
(RCCFC), also known as First 5 Riverside, provided pursuant to Proposition 10, to
provide services and results as set forth in Attachments A, B and C attached hereto
as incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms and conditions:

B. Attachment A. Scope of Work is deleted in its entirety and replaced as attached.
C. Attachment B. Budget is deleted in its entirety and replaced as attached.

D. Attachment C. Payment Provisions is deleted in its entirety and replaced as
attached.

E. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

F. CONTRACTOR certifies that the individual signing below has authority to execute
this document on behalf of CONTRACTOR, and may legally bind CONTRACTOR to
the Terms and Conditions of this Contract, as amended.

3009 HS-10 RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH — NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FIRST AMENDMENT 10of 16



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized
representative to execute this First Amendment to the Investment of Funds Contract.

CONTRACTRO: Riverside County Children and Families
Commission:
By: By:
Harry Freedman, Executive Director
Attest:
Date: By:

Commission Secretary

Date:

3009 HS-10 RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH — NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FIRST AMENDMENT 20f16



["ZFIRST 5

RIVERSIDE

Riverside County Children & Families COmmissmn

A division of the Riverside County Department of Public Social Services

ATTACHMENT A: Scope of Work

Nurse Family Partnership

Contract #: 3009 HS-11

Contract Term: July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011

The Nurse-Family Partnershlp (NFP) Program is an evidence-based, nurse home visitation
program that improves 1% time low income mothers birth outcomes. NFP was developed by
the prominent researcher, Dr. David Olds, in the early 70s. Dr. Olds initiated the development
of a nurse home visitation program that targeted first-time mothers and their children. Over
the next three decades, he and his colleagues continued to test the program in three
separate, random controlled trials with three different populations. These trials were designed
to study the effects of the Nurse-Family Partnership model on maternal and child health, and
child development by comparing the short and long-term outcomes of mothers and children
enrolled in the program to the control group.

The outcomes demonstrated:

Improvement in women’s prenatal health;
Reduction in children’s injuries;

Fewer subsequent pregnancies;

Greater intervals between births;

Increases in fathers’ involvement;
Increases in employment;

Reduction in welfare and food stamps; and,
Improvements in School Readiness.

In its effort to improve teen birth outcomes, Riverside County adopted the Nurse-Family
Partnership program in 1998. Since then, the program has served 350 1st time mothers and
their children since implementation. Some positive birth outcomes of mothers and children
served by the NFP Program are:

¢ A 10 percent lower premature birth rate as compared to an overall birth rate in
Riverside County of 10.9% and the California rate of 10.7%.
» Breastfeeding rates have increased by 87% at birth. By the babies’ age of six months,
39% continue to breastfeed.
e Of the participants without a high school diploma at intake:
> 8% were completing their diploma;
> 21% completed their high school diploma/GED; and
> 13% were pursuing higher education 24 months after giving birth.

3009 HS-10 RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH — NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FIRST AMENDMENT — ATTACHMENT A 30of 16



¢ By 24 months, 86% of children were up—to-date with their immunizations compared to
the 80%.in the County of Riverside

e There was increased employment by NFP participants.

Built upon the pioneering work of Professor David Olds, Nurse-Family Partnership’s model is
based on more than 30 years of evidence from randomized, controlled trials that prove it
works. Registered Nurses, together with NFP clients and their families, engage in activities
associated with the three NFP goals during each home visit. They are:

1. Improved Pregnancy Outcomes:
a. Help clients obtain prenatal care from their physician;,
b. Help clients reduce their use of cigarettes, alcohol, and illegal drugs; and,
c. Teach clients about healthy nutrition during pregnancy.

2. Improved Child Health and Development:

a. Help parents provide more competent care for their children in the first two
years of life;

b. Provide education reiated to injury prevention;

c. Teach parents how to care for their children and provide them with a positive
home environment;

d. Teach parents how to nurture their children;

e. Help parents create a safe environment, which include being lead free, both
within and around the home, where their child can live and thrive; and,

f. Teach parents safe and consistent practices of child discipline.

3. Help parents get proper health care for their child;

a. Assist client to improve maternal life course development;

b. Teach young mothers to keep their lives on track and develop a vision for their
own future;

c. Help the mothers make sound choices about the partners, family and friends
who are involved with their child;

d. Help mothers plan future pregnancies; and,

e. Help mothers continue their education and reach their educational goals and
assist mothers in finding adequate employment.

Public Health Nurses will follow NFP program guidelines that focus on the mother’s personal
health, quality of care giving for the child, and parent’s own life-course development and
document the above details in the agency’s Program Progress Report. This comprehensive
framework enables achievements in each of these three areas:

1. Public health nurses will begin making home visits by the 16th week of pregnancy,
preferably sooner, and not after the 28th week of pregnancy. Visits will continue
through the first two years of the child’s life. This period is the most critical time in the
development of the relationship between parent and child, therefore a visit schedule
matched to the normal stages of development fosters the setting of relevant and
achievable objectives with the family. An important goal is that 60 percent of all women
be enrolled by the 16th week of pregnancy. Early enroliment fosters program impact
during pregnancy and is associated with family retention in the program.

3009 HS-10 RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH — NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FIRST AMENDMENT - ATTACHMENT A 40f 16



a. Public Health Nurse home visitors will document the number of enrolled clients
that receive the following visit schedule in the agency’s Program Progress
Report, which is based on the developmental stages of pregnancy and early
childhood:

Visit Schedule Frequency

First month after enroliment Weekly

Between first month and delivery | Every other week

First six weeks after delivery Weekly
Until child is 21 months old Every other week
Until child is 2 years old Monthly

2. Public Health Nurses will involve the mother’s support system including family
members, fathers when appropriate, and friends, and they help families use other
health and human services they may need. By helping families learn how to use family
and community resources, nurses enable them to obtain the support they need
beyond home visiting to achieve their goals. When a woman has left the program, the
Public Health Nurses will document and summarize in the agency’s Program Progress
Report the reason(s) for their departure.

3. Public Health Nurse home visitor will carry a caseload of no more than 25 active
cases. The comprehensiveness of the model and the intensity of the visit schedule
require caseloads that are manageable and that allow nurses and families to have a
continuous relationship for the duration of families’ participation in the program.

Exclusive breastfeeding is defined as an infant's consumption of human milk with no
supplementation of any type (no water, no juice, no nonhuman milk, and no foods).

Exclusively Breastfeeding Eligible Definition: Program would disqualify mothers that
cannot physically breastfeed due to trauma, hormonal and glandular deficiencies or
other medical indications that are physician recommended. Mothers that experience a
drug or alcohol dependency would be disqualified from the exclusively breastfeeding
mothers.

Agqgregate Targets:

1. By June 30, 2011, the Nurse Family Partnership program will have enrolied 125 of
eligible women into the program. Agg: 6.281b.i —- TRGT6020 linked to SRV2784

2. By June 30, 2011, 75 (60%) of all women will be enrolled by their 16th week of
pregnancy and no later than their 28" week of pregnancy. Agg: 6.271a.i - TRGT6021
linked to SRV2785

3009 HS-10 RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH — NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FIRST AMENDMENT — ATTACHMENT A 50f 16



3. By June 30, 2011, 100 (80%) of all women enrolled into the Nurse Family Partnership
program will have accessed prenatal care between the 16" and 28" week of their
pregnancy. Agg: 6.271a.ii —- TRGT6023 linked to SRV2786

4. By June 30, 2011, 106 (85%) women are not using tobacco (including non-medical
marijuana), and illegal drugs or alcohol during their pregnancy.
Agg: 6.271a.iii - TRGT6024 linked to SRV2787

5. By June 30, 2011, 110 (88%) women are not using tobacco (including non-medical
marijuana), and illegal drugs or alcohol after their pregnancy.
Agg: 6.271a.iv - TRGT6025 linked to SRV2788

6. By June 30, 2011, home visiting nurses will document the number of children born to
enrolled mothers. Agg: 1.4.2a.vii — TRGT5788 linked to SRV2724

7. By June 30, 2011, home visiting nurses will document the number of infants born
prematurely to program participants as reported monthly. Agg: 1.4.2a.ix - TRGT5965
linked to SRV2764

8. By June 30, 2011, home visiting nurses will document the number of infants born with
low birth weight to program participants (below 5.51 pounds) as reported monthly.
Agg: 1.4.2a.viii - TRGT5963 linked to SRV2763

9. By June 30, 2011, the Nurse Family Partnership program will document the number of
eligible to breastfeed mothers who were discharged from the hospital.
Agg: 1.4.2a.iii - TRGT5626 linked to SRV2723

10.By June 30, 2011, 94 (75%) eligible mothers discharged from the hospital are
exclusively breastfeeding at the time of discharge. Agg: 1.4.2a.i - TRGT57 Target
Question

11.By June 30, 2011, the Nurse Family Partnership program will document all mothers
who were screened for post-partum depression. Screened: Agg: 6.235a - TRGT6027
linked to SRV2789

12.By June 30, 2011, the Nurse Family Partnership program will document all mothers
who were referred for treatment. [Program must document all referrals made and to
which agency(ies) or services in the Program Progress Report.] Referred: Agg:
6.235a.i — TRGT6028 linked to SRV2790

13.By June 30, 2011, the Nurse Family Partnership program will document the total
number of eligible to breastfeed mothers contacted for 6-week follow-up.
Agg: 1.4.2a.v - TRGT6034 linked to SRV2792

14.By June 30, 2011, 63 (50%) eligible mothers discharged from the hospital are
exclusively breastfeeding at their 6-week home visit. Agg: 1.4.2b.iv.c - TRGT6029
Target Question

3009 HS-10 RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH — NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FIRST AMENDMENT — ATTACHMENT A 6 of 16



15.By June 30, 2011, 40 (32%) eligible mothers discharged from the hospital are
exclusively breastfeeding at their 3-month home visit. Agg: 1.4.2b.iv.d - TRGT6030
Target Question

16.By June 30, 2011, of those women who have delivered, 95 would have received a
home safety assessment beginning 4 months postpartum. Agg: 6.270a - TRGT6032
linked to SRV2791

17.By June 30, 2011, the Nurse Family Partnership program will document that (100%) of
children 0-5 enrolled will receive the Ages and Stages Questionnaire-3 (ASQ-3).
Agg: 3.1.2b.ii - TRGT5913 Target Question

18.By June 30, 2011, the Nurse Family Partnership program will document that (100%) of
children 0-5 enrolled will receive mental health screenings (Ages and Stages
Questionnaire: Social-Emotional ASQ:SE). Agg: 1.2.1e.ii —- TRGT298 Target
Question

19.By June 30, 2011, 34 (27%) eligible mothers discharged from the hospital are
exclusively breastfeeding at their 6-month home visit. Agg: 1.4.2b.iv.e - TRGT6031
Target Question

20.By June 30, 2011, (80%) of children of parents enrolled in the Nurse Family
Partnership program will reach and/or maintain a score of 10 points above the cutoff
level in four of the five domains in the age-appropriate interval of the Ages and Stages
Questionnaire-3 (ASQ-3). Agg: 3.1.2b.ii.b - TRGT5657 Target Question

21.By June 30, 2011, (80%) of children of parents enrolled in the Nurse Family
Partnership program will score below the cutoff level of the age appropriate interval of
the Ages and Stages: Social-Emotional (ASQ:SE). Agg: 1.2.ie.v - TRGT5914 Target
Question

22.By June 30, 2011, home visiting nurses will document the number of adolescent
parents enrolled in and making progress toward a high school diploma or GED
certificate. Agg: 6.281d - TRGT5967 linked to SRV2765

23.By June 30, 2011, home visiting nurses will document the number of teens served that
are senior high school level status. Agg: 6.281e — TRGT5968 linked to SRV2766

24.By June 30, 2011, (65%) of teens that are senior high school level status who meet
eligibility criteria, will successfully complete their high school diploma or GED
certificate. Agg: 6.281f — TRGT6018 linked to SRV2781

25.By June 30, 2011, (85%) of children of program participants will be up-to-date with
their immunizations at 12 months. Agg: 1.4.1a.i —- TRGT56 Target Question

26. By June 30, 2011, the Nurse Family Partnership program will have maintained an
attrition rate of (20%) [i.e., of the 125 enrolled women, no more than 25 women can
drop-out]. Agg: 6.281b.ii — TRGT6033 Target Question

3009 HS-10 RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH — NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FIRST AMENDMENT ~ ATTACHMENT A 7 0of 16




9Ljog 9 INJWHOVLLY — INJWAN3IWNY LSHId
dIHSHIN LYV ATNVH 3SHUNN — HLTVY3H O11and 40 INJN1HVYdIA ALNNOD JAISHIAIT 0L-SH 600€

1€9°'98%$ |5/9°06¢% ) ) jouuocsiad [e1oigng

0$ essA8  |z688M$ 0$ Z68°g1$ %0 %S 089°0e$ RISISSY 991A19S R[eD)
T T R [T 1Y S VT YT o$ %L %0 or'sel§  eililieM ‘syled ‘BujsinN iiesH dliand o iojde
0$ ,W»R,Na zesvs 768'v$ 0$ Q&- %0 1129'28% ODIOIA *uesioled ‘I JueIS|SSY 8O
o8 eeezis  |oosWes  |00EwzTs 0§ %67 W.xa 861°26$ - ~ Apnr ‘Aued ‘eBeuepy osin
0§ sec'ves 7800 80’08 | [ %02 w,.x.... ou'oes Auied ‘191N ‘I JuelsISSY 29O
[T uvss ves'Ivs BEOVES %8s % wvess snz:._;zma
0s os lv'ss ves' v 8£9°'pES %85 %Iy Ve ~ (NHd) wep ‘soseusid ‘A NY §
0s 08 vE8'y9$ ¥09°2e$ 07228 W.xv: szp PESPO$ {s# NHd) ALNY ¥
o8 o8 [209°99% 629'8¢$ £16°22$ W.,\..% %z zo9'99s INHdlueus‘iepeM Al zm_w
0s 08 - [seTvis 950°ch$ 6LMies wss e serws (NHd pee 15} Awy ‘uessen ‘m zmwﬂ
o8 o8  [igeoss 695°62$ ivizs %85 W,..\..Nw CUuee0s$ T INHd) elieudAey ‘ywis I NY 1
" CF) [o=a+v] spuna _ [TieAciiod 01/60Adl| 5165 | iowo usd Alejes [enuuy @a/ojduig Jo aweN pue ofLL [SUU0SISd .

|suucsied wiesboid weiboid $)509 weiboid

weiBoidUeN|  eyoy 100 [ejol | weiBoid sareroL | cdeoL

() (a) {v) (v) weiboid
Aq papung 314

1102 ‘0¢ aunr - 0L0zZ ‘L AIne :39Bpng weibold apisiaAly G isiid

,3 - NVQ.MQ@% uﬂﬁﬂ-m EQ.—OQ,—L el
33 ey
199°99$ diysieupeg Afluieg-esinN
7757088 e oBeuR oseD pajebiey

i i o
£68c/c$ :SANNZ ¥S4 Y10l
615°0%S 10102/600Z Ad Juadsupn - spung 33__3_ mm.,.
3 e s i oo vﬂﬂrﬁnﬁﬁ i H : spung Wﬂ_w._0>_m m u%.——h SAHAI 181305 H|GNY JO TFbIREIG AILND IPISIANY DY} JO UBKAD ¥
LLoz 7 oLoz W es oA {€9si4 e 5&%&8 safied g uaIplyd Ajunod apisiony

01°SH 600¢ S  1equIinN Joenuod S
T " Rauehy yijesH Aunuiwod Ajunod apisioAly :eweN Aouaby

g9 LNJWNHOV1lV




91406
dIHSHANLHYd ATINY4 3SHNN — HLTV3H O11and 40 ANIW.LHVHIA ALNNOD JAISYIAIL 01-SH 600€

9 INJWHOVLLY - INJWANIWY 1SHId

e G atiie g KiUIB OSINN

"t aweN weiboid

v08'0€L$ 'sjyeuag |elolgnsg
08 [ruras fzel'es 03 2878 0 %0 %L} 905°9)$ Juels|ssy 2914108 YICOH L)
o8 evovrs 68PS P68FS , 0% %01 %0 sP6'sKs vJuISH ‘syted ‘BujsinN yleeH snqnd Jo iojaang wep
o8 fiesns [10zT$ (11443 0 %EE %0 756918 SDIIIA “Uesiejed ‘lll JuBISISSY SIWO 6
os [s0s'zes 9£6°01% (9E6°01$ 0$ %ET %0 wrsys Apnp ‘Ausd “1sbeuejy esinN 3
o |weoas  |zeL78 LKres 0$ %0 %0 89'sL$ Ayaed I[N ‘il JueIsIssY 990 L
o3 los Zes 5Z5'128 186'51$ %8S %IV TIes (9# NHdI ANY 9
os s fenviees szshies 185618 %8S %Iy s  INHd) wey ‘soieusid ‘A NY §
08 fis 9L1'67$ Te6'o1s YSTUS %8S %I¥  SLM6TS {s# NHd) ALNY ¥
o8 [os L6628 €8E°LL$ 885°T1$ %8S %lr 16628 * {NHd) Heys TepIeM ‘AINY £
os |is sov'ees GI£°61$ 0c0Vi$ %8S %IV sor'ces {NHd peaq "18) Awy ‘ussieq ‘I NY Z
o8 Jos |we'zes  sociers | 5£0'6$ %8s %Iy Iv6Zz$ {NHd) enteyaAey ‘yiws ‘1 NY L
ED "dx3 [o=a+v) spund [ (1eAo0lioy 0LI6OA]|  $150D 1Yo us4 sjyeueg siyeusg ssAoidua
[suuosiad weiboid uresboigd $150) weiboid [enuuy [ejoL
wesBoid UoN|  |uyo) 100 [ejo) | wresboid sael0L | sdeoL 5
(o) (a) v} {v) weibold
Aq papuni a14
110z ‘0€ aunr - 0102 ‘L AInr 19bBpng weiboid apisioAly § 1siid
o , ZV0°c08$ nefipng weibold jejoL
33 2101 FE
o £99°99$ diysieupred Awe-esinN
7267988 juswisfeuely oses pajelbiel
£68°'¢.L€$ 'SANN4 ¥Sd TYLOL
6L5°0V$ 10102/600Z Ad Juadsun - spund 19A0110Y ¥
3 e *Mﬁ-ﬁﬁﬂ%t : spung apisiaAly ¢ }siid . SAHARS 105 NCNJ JO Kepinuedac AIUNG APsana DUL JO LB Y
e e Lisiioies : Leenjessig “UDISSIULLOY Saljiiued B UBIPIYD Aunog apisIany

¥ 30iISH3IAIY

1sHIdEd

01-SH 600¢ l:lequINp 19eNU0D
Koueby yieeH Ajunuitiod Ajunod opIsi1eAly " iewseN Aousbhy
g9 LNJWHOVLLlY

o



9l jool

9 INFJWHOVLLY — INJWANIWY LSHId

dIHSHINLYVC ATINYL 3SHENN — HLTVIH 31719Nd 40 INFNLHVY4AA ALNNOD 3AISHANI 01-SH 600¢€

:saddng pue [eLglely [e101gns

9lt'1$ $9IIAISS [SUU0SISI-IRRO (S) £7
000°Z$ 000°18$ 000'L$ ~ sedlAles fepojuer-19R0 () 22
|o00‘es s 000'6$ weuig-uoddns -upupy-19uo (¢) 12
000°c$ 0051 - 00§'e$ - Buissedoid ejea-1eyio (z) 0z
00Z°1$ 0% 00Z°1$ uogesunuIod-13Wo (1) 61
00.°$ 001$ 000°Z$ sijedey/esucusiujely sYen gi
820°9% s 870°1$ ©.000°s$ T T seo)ale8 eU0jSSe)0id L)
059 03 059$ semInn S4
000'v$ ‘87518 Uv'es ) ‘aseouUSy bl
005°y$ 005$ 000'c$ 000°1$ ssauasejuod f Buuell ¢1
|zssrzs s 198'9% vis ~ lie10y ‘sjeaws ‘sBeew ‘orepue} jsaeiL z)
00513 0$ 005°1$ sijedey pue ssucuelueN §
[o0z'ss  o0es " 009$ o T egueansu) g
005°1$ 0018 000°s$ oovs pooduognN weiboid 9
005'1$ 1006% 005$ ~00s$ ssApusu| pue sjepelel weiold §
0523 853 u 618 Bupaxsew yseayno / Buispieapy ¢
000°c$ 03 00528 005$ Buguid 3 ebejsod 7
000°$ 0028 00005 '008% {o00L$ >} wewdinbasseddng a0 1
(0=g+v}) spund (1ea0)0d 0L/60 A} 81509 sosuadx3 jeuoperodo
weiboid wesboad $)50D wiesfoid
oL layio [e3oL | wesboid g4 eioL | sdeloL
(o) (tal (v) {v}

0$
%3 |e10)

110Z ‘0§ aunr- 010z ‘'L AInr 396png weiboid 9pISIanly § 1siid

Zv0'c08$ |-19Bpng weiboid jeroL
109°99% diysisuired Ajiwue4-95INN
TTzEs 0t Juswabeuey sseo pajefisel

ad

£68'c.€$ § :SANNG Y64 VL0l
6L5°0¥S 10102/600Z AdIuadsun - spund 10A0Jj0Y ¥S4
vee‘eees :'spung episieAly ¢ 3sitd

e e otnie g AjiWied OSINN

LLOZ / 0102 11ea A [easid

e OEﬂ,z EthGhl

01-SH 6008 ‘11equInN 19enuUo?d

T Kaueby yieeH AJunuiiued AJunod episieAld

:oweN Asueby

FEAA

SATADG IS MANY 0 IAIICdaC) AIUNG S IPRIANY Y JOUBINP ¥

uoiSSILIWOg Saluie] ' U3IPIIUY Qunod apisiany

g LNJWHOVLLY




9ljo Ll 9 INFWHOVLLY — INJWANIWV LSHid
dIHSHANLHVYd ATIWNYSH 3SHNN — HLTVY3IH O179Nd 40 LINJW.LAVYJIA ALNNOD AAISYIAIL 01-SH 600€

19bpng |ejo}

Zy0'c08$ |681'62v$ |6L50P%

[:30011puU| ‘_Sczzw
%0 spund 18yio Ag pred 12e11pul 7

%0 7 usd Aqpied sBejuested ya1puj L

goc'oes co0t’0ts

sasuadxg pamojly JO %01 PaeIX3 0} JON HUi osuadx3 Josnpul ¥6d (HALON

JE1T17.Y yed

os s | los "~ liuswdinbaeioians
A ; . VIN L

0%
smmpusdxy euded

os— s | lis  [isioneiuooans ejoians |
: : VYIN )

0%
$10)7eQUoIGNS

edIAleS eqUIseq

LLOZ ‘o€ aunr- 010z ‘L AInp :39Bpng welbold apISIDAIY G isiid

ZV0°'c08% |a06png weiboid reios,

o8
%3 g1

199°99% diysieupted Ajjue 4-9SInN
TR

TTs'ToLs

€68'¢L€$ SANNL ¥6d TVLO0L

sL5'0Ps 10102/6002 Ad juadsun - spung 18A0110Y H54
.T”MmMﬁﬂ% , H ﬂﬂ::m m—u_m.—ﬂ>_m G HM.——n— SOBAEHS BINIG FAGNG J0 TUMIRITIG KTy FDISAAY DU JO VO Y
o UOISSLULLOY SAliLE] B UBIPIYY Auno) apisioaly

" 110Z /0102 11eaj |easid )

o o diysisuned Ajwed esinN : aweN weiboig o W 30iIS¥3AIY
. S s T Ee—

[ “1aureN Asueby

Aoueby yeeH Ajunwiwios Ajunod episieAln

g LNJWHOVLLVY




9lLjoz¢l

g INJWHOVLLY — INJWNANINWV LSHId

dIHSHIANLYVd ATINYL 3SHNN — HLTVY3H 2179Nd 40 INFWLHVE3A ALNNOCD 3dISHIAIY 01-SH 600€

G1€'8.C$

Tviolans

‘pasinbou se iom pajejal 1830 pue SeRNp [eIUSI Ul JSISSe pue APUNWIWOD $Z79°LZS
10/pue :a_u,a__z_e._ pejefise) 0} weiboid Jo uoneanps/uonewIo) Yyaesnno apjaoad jpm uomsod ySH
-sweiboid 1epo Aq pepnj sedjates puptuj ‘poddns sanensiujupe weiboid %01 epiaocad M 0

T ssuieaboad 1eygo Aq pepuny sedlales pupi-uj “Anue ejep pue poddns [eapspp %g) eplacid [iMm 08

“sweifiosrd 1eyo Aq pepunj sediales pupj-uj “uoisiatedns weiboid %,z epirosd 1M 0%
" suresboid 1eygo Aq pepuny sediales pup-ul *Anue ejep pue poddns [eaus)d %0z epiroad IIIM 08
o “wesboid diysssuped Ajjwed 5zz'05$
-aSINN ul }sa10)u1 Buons ypm ajepipues payienb e saey AQUsiIng "S9IIAI8S UOENUSIA awioy apiAoad M

'$99|A19S UopeISIA awoy spiacid M “lesul

‘wesboid dusisuped Ajjwed y3#'6cs
-9SINN u1 Jse10)ul Huons yum sjepipues peyjienb e saey Apueiind *Se3iAles UOLHEMUSIA swioy epiaoad [IM

*$89JA10S uopelisiA ewoy epiacsd M NHJ pedueedxe swp-ind L950v$

‘$93JA10S UopENSIA swioy apiaoad [iIM -[peojosed Jajjews ¢ sojues) NHd pesT own-ind 607°ch$

*sedjAles uoge)siA aluoy apjaoad im "wieay snand pue wesliosd 0) NHd dWB-1In} MeN Z¥0°1E$

q UreiDoId JNOA UIYpMm WLy &Uff HOVI

Loz /0102

U M §2T°05$

{qel 19hpng Yeig wouy SJUNOWY § S}JoUag pUe [2UU0SI3d pauiquo) ayy wolj ajeindod-ojny sjjao wmwr_._.;,. S]Jauag pue [BuuosIad
snf 0] Juswiolels anjeLiey JoLq € epinoid 0] mojaq aoeds aij] o5

L1L0Z ‘0€ sunr - 0L0Z ‘L AINp :19bpng weaboid apISIanly § 1S4

JuUeISISSY 93IAI98 YJeoH

BJUIOH ‘Siied
BuisInN YieaH 3lqnd Jo 1039914

SPI2IN ‘uesieled ‘) Jueisissy 2330

Apnp ‘Aued “‘1eBeuepy asmpy)

- Agaed “eilin ‘I JueisissY 830
{97 NHd) A NY

~ (NHd) wen ‘sossusd ‘A NN
{c# NHd) AL NY

{NHd) Heys ‘jeprem ‘Al N

{NHd pee 1g) Awiy ‘uesie ‘Il NY

(NHd) 2119426y ‘yyws ‘| NN

11ee A jeasid

diysisuped Ajjwied asinN

i eweN weiboig

01"SH 6008

J3qUINN J3enuoed

Koueby yeeH Alunwwod Ajuno) episieAnd

SANN4 40 3SN HOd NOILYOIIHLLSNr/IAILYIY YN L39dN8

g INJWNHOVLLV

reweN Asueby




oljogl 9 INSWHOVLLV — INJWANINWY LSHid
dIHSHANLYVd ATINYA ISUNN — HLTV3IH 01Mdnd 40 INJNLHVYJIA ALNNOD AAISYIAIL 0L-SH 600€

L1'59$ vioians

YHO 03 vw:m_mmm 4e)s seainosay uewny Ajunoy Joy sabieyd 30041Q 92¢°1L$ mco_?_aw _a::om._wn_..w—_uo (s)
T -gebreys u.oﬂ.ﬂwm leoyuef pue jelpoisna funod 000°1L$ 10030 (%)
S ) “suopedoy|e/000°6$ eung-Hoddng “ujwpy-1840 (¢)

[easy pue .Aww_v LEITNETS toan:m feuwsayu| ._._v >mo_o:._ow.r uoeWIOU| :«.uw: 2)lqnd Jo Juswpedag Jo 3509
- Joddns|oos‘cs Buissasolid vjeg-1ey30 (2)

uonesidde a)isgap Hpomiau ajeand jenia ‘poddns jrew-e ‘Uoddns jusuidojeasp uonesijdde :sebieys 1| YHD
1S 8UO 10§ 8d1AIas Jabed 051 ¢ pue SNHd Xis 1o} (1abed Jo suoyd @2 jo aseyaind Jou) adja19s suoyd 1199 058$:002°L$ uonesunWwWon-1ayio (1)
o *se|91yeA Ajunod Jo Jjedes pue asuruajuleN 000°Z$ saiedey/esueusjuiel ooIyeA

‘sjinsa1 pue uopejuswojdu; weiboid sjenjers pue obeuew gzo'9s ; ) se9jAleg Jeuoissejoidll

i

disy 03 peurelqo aq ueos spodad Yoym woy weiboid sy pue sjuelD INOGE Pe}os)|od Iep 19JuS O} e)S J0) Slqeiene:
seyew d4N Jey) eseqejep E$w>w UORRULIOJU] [EIUIID B} UM BIURISISSE 4N [SUOHEN UNM JIRIJUOD PIjepueiy

-oje ‘euoydejeroses 00 h sepinN
“omos ._Qﬂs ‘Kyo130010 ‘seb “9°] ‘S994N0Sas JI9Y} JO UOREZIIIN 10} SORIIN SNoyeA o) opew sjuawked jje sepnjou) W ﬁ
i - T “swooa eguaiajuod uw._u.._m mam._we_u Foaoﬁ posed| ‘NHd 10} eoeds 821440 J0 3509 22¥'28¢ | R aseapuay
o h T appeey ppyo pue Buguesed o3 peyejesiooo'ys 20 . seduaiajuod [ bujujel]
sjusAs pue siinjs Buisinu yjjeay s1gnd Ny ulejujew o) papasu Bujuied) d4N-uou pue 4N Y3im Bujuten pajepuew
n__m_> wEo_._ J9npuUod oazmwm: :2_3 a:aan._:aE_.am “ebespiu ayeapd 10) esuadxe [enuuy 266 12$ (1e30Y ‘sjeaw ‘ebeeojui ‘arepe) joaei] |
T o s101do9 10} §3509 Jjedal pue ssurUAUIRW 00S°LS 2_.&3_ u:m soueUAUIBI
-goueinsu) Auedoid goc$ pue Aqer] 00c$ 009$ sss,wa:m_:mm_—
o -Auoweses uogenpeib diysieuped Ajwe4-esinN 10} 3S03 00¥'L$ " 'poodmuonanN weiboid
T genianoR yoeanno X ._c._uo pue w.__uu m_u_uo: uj @sn 10} SeA _Eoo pue ‘sy 3 uwoou; mc_c_ﬁu ‘sainyooig000'L$ 77 "seapuesu] pue sjeuajen weibold
o o T eseqemeeizeis  Buperiew uoeeano  BuismieApy
1oBie] e plINg 0} YyseaNNO puE SeRIWIWOY AIOSIADY UE WLIO) 0} JOPIO U] SISPJOYSNEIS AJUNWIWOD 0} 3SPISAPY
*SWLIO} Jeyd pue sjnopuey .m.w:ﬁa:. diysssupied Ajjweg-asinpN juid 03 3509 Buupd pops ‘obesod 1oy 001L$ 000°CS : Bunuud 3 ebeysod
|s “(-oj0 ‘sued ‘spoued ‘ieded) seyddns esyyo [eieues gogys """ (0001$ >) Juswdinbssanddng esyo

sasuadx3 JeuopyesadQ
(196pnq weiboid 1nok uiyum wayl aull HOYI Ansni 0} Juawalels aaneLied JaLiq e apiroid o) mojaq aseds ayy asn)

LLOZ ‘0g aunr - 010Z ‘L Ainr 3ebpng welboud spisiaary G 1sdtd

LL0Z 1 0L02

IBOA [e9S14

diysiouped Ajjue asinN : oweN weiboid

0l-SH 600¢ LJoqUINN joesuo)

yiesH dliqnd jo uswedeq AHuno) episieAly :oweN Aoueby

SANN4 40 3SN Y04 NOILVYIIHILSNI/IAILVHEVYN 139ANg

g9 LNJWHOVLLV




glLiopl 8 INJWHOVLLYV — INJWANJWY 1Sdid
dIHSHANLYVd ATINYL 3SENN — HLTV3IH O11aNd 40 LNJNLHVYd3A ALNNOD JAISHIANIR 01-SH 600€

£68°C/ES Buipung g 1sii4 |B101

*sabreyd SWYH SISYO ‘siejoueuld SISYO ‘asueinsu) sapoesdjews(£0e°0e$ | 454 Aq pied s3soo Joeapu|
‘gauesnsyl ‘dwod s saxiopm ‘Buiseysind Ljunod ‘92O @ANNIaXT ‘190 QuUoD-1oupny apnjaul sabieyd Joenpuy| _

10841pU|

asuadx3g |ejidesn

s10j0RIJU0IqNS

LL0Z ‘0€ aunp - gLOZ ‘L Aing :3eBpng weibold apisiaaly § 1S4
Loz / 0boz

diysieupeg Ajued esinN : : sweN wesfiosd

1Iea A [eds)d

01-SH 600¢ o JJaquInp 13enuc)

wWesH 21qnd jo Juswpedag Ajuno) apisioAly 1aweN Aduaby

SANN4d 40 3SN J0d NOLLYJIHILSNr/aNAILYHYYN 139ang

9 INJWNHOVLLV




["ZFIRST 5

RIVERSIDE

Riverside County Children & Fmﬁascomm

A division of the Riverside Caunty Department of Public Sorial Services
ATTACHMENT C: PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A.  FISCAL

The maximum reimbursable amount over the life of this contract, excluding any
extensions, is $373,853.00 as awarded by the Riverside County Children and
Families Commission (RCCFC), also known as First 5 Riverside, provided pursuant
to Proposition 10.
1. Maximum Reimbursable Amount
Total payment under this contract shall not exceed:
Funding Period:  07/01/10 — 06/30/11  $373,853.00

2. Method, Time and Schedule Conditions of Payment

a. Initial advance payment will be one-quarter of the current funding
period total contract amount and shall be disbursed at the
commencement of the contract so long as all of the following
conditions have been met:

1) The contract has been approved by the Commission.

2) The contract has been fully executed by all parties.

3) All applicable licenses in order to comply with the terms of the
Scope of Work (Attachment A) are current and valid.

4) Commission staff reviewed and approved Cost Allocation Plan.

b. Subsequent disbursements will be reconciled and paid based on
actual program expenditures, and a projection of those expenses
through the next quarter ending date, minus funds already paid year-
to-date. However, in no instance shall the quarterly payment exceed
one-quarter (1/4) of the contract total. All disbursements must also be
in compliance with the Fiscal Requirements of Section 13 of the
Contract.

¢. Under special circumstances, CONTRACTOR may request additional
funding for quarterly disbursement. A supplemental disbursement
request along with justification must be submitted, in writing, to the
Executive Director or designee. If approved, total funding disbursed
shall not exceed total contract amount for the contract term. The

3009 HS-10 RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH ~ NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FIRST AMENDMENT — ATTACHMENT C 15 of 16




Executive Director, or designee, reserves the right to withhold or
reduce disbursement of funds if Contractor fails to: 1) comply with all
monthly program data and financial input requirements and quarterly
reports by the indicated due date as set forth in Section 11 of the
Contract, 2) if results achieved are not as projected and no
Commission approved plan is in place for improvement or 3) if the
Contractor is not in compliance with any provision contained within this
Contract.

d. (For Child Care Contracts reimbursed for spaces only.)
Reimbursement for child care spaces will be based on the actual
unduplicated enroliment as of the last working day of the reporting
month and as input into the data management system by the 20th day
of the following month. Payment is based on the per child monthly
reimbursement rate as specified within the scholarship line item in the
budget, Attachment B as attached hereto.

3009 HS-10 RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH — NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FIRST AMENDMENT — ATTACHMENT C 16 of 16




